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PUBLIC HEARING MEMORANDUM

Public Hearing Date: January 13, 2015
Land Use Action Date: January 27, 2015
Board of Aldermen Action Date: March 16, 2015
90-Day Expiration Date: April 6, 2015
DATE: January 9, 2015
TO: Board of Aldermen
FROM: James Freas, Acting Director of Planning and Development
Alexandra Ananth, Chief Planner for Current Planning 7@«
Daniel Sexton, Senior Planner

SUBJECT: Petition #472-14, BNTT, INC./CID REALTY, LLC, for a SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN
APPROVAL to EXTEND A NONCONFORMING USE to expand the sale of food,
extend self-service gas sales, modify signage, waive the dimensional requirements
for maneuvering aisles and maximum driveway width, and to waive landscaping,
screening and lighting requirements at 979 WATERTOWN STREET, Ward 3, West
Newton, on land known as SBL 31, 16, 15, containing approximately 17,376 sf of
land in a district zoned BUSINESS 1. Ref: 30-24, 30-23, 30-21(b), 30-19(h)(3), (4)(b),
(i)(), (j)(1)a) and b), and (m), and 30-20(1) of the City of Newton Rev Zoning Ord.,
2012 special permit nos. 394-70, 677-73, 11-93(4), and 278-07.

The purpose of this memorandum is to provide the Board of
Aldermen and the public with technical information and
planning analysis which may be useful in the special permit
decision making process of the Board of Aldermen. The
Planning Department's intention is to provide a balanced
view of the issues with the information it has at the time of
the public hearing. There may be other information
presented at or after the public hearing that the Land Use
Committee of the Board of Aldermen will want to consider
in its discussion at a subsequent Working Session. 979 Watertown Street
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The property at 979 Watertown Street consists of a 17,376 square foot lot, and is improved
with a nonconforming service center consisting of automotive fueling and service uses, with
the ancillary sale of snack foods. According to Inspectional Services Department (ISD) records,
the service center was legally developed with a building permit and has been in use since 1920.
The principal uses on the site are considered nonconforming because they were developed
prior to the City’s enactment of a zoning ordinance, and the Newton Zoning Ordinance (NZO)
does not allow these uses by right or by special permit in a Business 1 zoning district. The Board
has granted five previous special permits to govern the nonconforming uses and certain
aspects of the site.

The petitioner is proposing to extend the nonconforming automotive fueling use and to
abandon the automotive service use by converting the service bays into an expanded
convenience store (retail use). The petitioner is also seeking to convert the remaining full-
service pump to self-service, which requires an amendment of Board Order #11-93. Further,
the petitioner is proposing to update the previously approved sign package for the site, which
requires an amendment of Board Orders #11-93(4) and 278-07(5). Finally, the petitioner is
requesting special permit approval to legalize the current nonconforming site conditions, which
include substandard lighting, maneuvering aisle, noncompliant landscaping and screening, and
driveways that exceed the allowable width (ATTACHMENT A).

According to the Newton Comprehensive Plan, adopted in 2007, the City “recognize[s] the
importance of maintaining...business uses and not diminishing them over time” and
“encourages retail uses [to provide]...a mix of neighborhood and regional services appropriate
for the specific area of the City.”1 The Planning Department has no particular concerns with the
conversion and extension of the nonconforming uses, as this petition will terminate the
existing nonconforming automotive service use, and replace it with a use that is allowed by
right within the Business 1 district (convenience store). The Planning Department is not
concerned with the request to legalize the nonconforming site conditions. However, the
petitioner should reduce the widths of the driveway openings along Watertown Street, which
was a requirement of previous special permit approvals, to minimize any potential hazards for
pedestrian and vehicular movements. Further, the Planning Department encourages the
petitioner to consider replacing the remaining segments of fencing to ensure the fence design
is consistent throughout the site.

I.  SIGNIFICANT ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

When reviewing this petition, the Board should consider whether:

» The proposed conversion and extension of nonconforming uses on the site, which
will result in the termination of a nonconforming automotive service use and
replaces it with a use that is allowed by right in the district, is not substantially
more detrimental than the existing nonconforming uses to the neighborhood.
(§30-21(b))

» The requested waivers with regard to the design and dimensional controls for a
parking facility are appropriate due to the nature of the use or the location, size,

! Newton Comprehensive Plan, adopted 2007, page 3-28.
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width, depth, shape or grade of the lot, or that such an exception would be in the
public interest of safety or protection of environmental features. (§30-19(h)(3),
§30-19(h)(4)(b), §30-19(i), §30-19(m))

The requested waivers will not result in the creation of a nuisance or hazard to
pedestrians or vehicles in the surrounding neighborhood. (§30-24(d)(3))

The proposed signage package, consisting of a free-standing sign, a single wall
mounted sign, and two canopy signs, is appropriate due to the nature of the use
of the premises, the architecture of the building or its location with reference to
the street. (§30-20(l))

II. CHARACTERISTICS OF THE SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD

A. Neighborhood and Zoning

The subject property is a corner lot at the intersection of Watertown Street and
Eden Avenue in the village of West Newton. The parcel is also proximate to the
busy intersection of Waltham Street, Watertown Street, and Washington Street.
The site has been occupied by a commercial use since 1920, and is proximate to
parcels containing single- and multi-family residential, mixed-use, nonprofit
organizations, open space, and vacant land uses (ATTACHMENT B). The property is
zoned Business 1, but is surrounded by parcels zoned Single Residence 1, Multi-
Residence 1 and 2, Business 2, and Public Use (ATTACHMENT C).

Site

The site consists of 17,376 square feet of land and is improved with a one-story
commercial building and four automotive fueling islands with a canopy cover. The
northern and western property lines are edged with chain-link fencing, some of
which is sight-obscuring from the installation of vinyl slats. The site includes
landscaping beds containing grass and trees in the northeast, southeast and
southwest corners of the site as well as parallel with the northern property line. The
site has vehicular access via three driveways, each exceeding the maximum allowed
width of 25 feet.

IIl. PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND ANALYSIS

A.

Land Use

The site is currently occupied by a service center, containing a nonconforming
automotive fueling use and a nonconforming automotive service use, with the
accessory sale of snack foods. The limited sale of snack foods was determined to
be a use accessory to the nonconforming automotive fueling use under Board
Order #278-07(5). The two principal uses on the site are considered
nonconforming since they were developed prior to the enactment of the City’s
zoning ordinance and are not uses allowed by right or by special permit within the
Business 1 zoning district under the City’s current NZO. The petitioner is proposing
to extend the nonconforming automotive fueling use and abandon the
automotive service use by converting the service bays into an expanded
convenience store (retail use).
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The Planning Department has no particular concerns with the extension of the
nonconforming automotive fueling use, as this petition will terminate the
nonconforming automotive service use and replaces it with a use that is allowed
by right within the Business 1 district.

Building and Site Design

The petitioner is proposing to convert the existing service bays into an expanded
convenience store (retail use). The conversion will expand the existing 200 square
feet of snack food sales to occupy the entire commercial building, which is
approximately 1,852 square feet. Based on the project plans, the building’s facade
will be refaced with textured siding panels and storefront windows. The roof
overhang fascia will also be repainted to match the Shell corporate color scheme.
The petitioner is also proposing to convert the remaining full-service pump over to
self-service, so there will be four self-service pumping islands on the site. In
addition, the petitioner would like to replace the existing chain-link fence along
the northern property line with a six-foot high vinyl sight-obscuring fence to
screen this edge of the site from the adjacent Eden Playground.

A building permit has been issued by ISD for the conversion of the commercial
building. The petitioner has, however, been asked to limit the conversion of the
retail space to 200 square feet, which aligns with previous approvals, until a new
special permit is obtained. Once the petitioner obtains this special permit, they
will be allowed to continue work on the commercial space.

The Planning Department has no significant concerns with the project as designed,
but encourages the petitioner to consider replacing the remaining segments of
fencing with a similar six-foot high vinyl sight-obscuring fence to ensure the fence
design is consistent throughout the site.

Parking and Circulation

The proposed waivers to the design and dimensional controls for the parking
facility will not result in any changes to the current parking configuration or
vehicular circulation patterns for the property. The petitioner is proposing to add
an accessible parking space in the southwest corner of the site to bring the site
into conformity with accessibility requirements. The conversion of the commercial
building from a service use to a retail use does not result in an increase of the
parking requirements. According to the NZO, the parking requirement for a retail
use is one parking stall per each 300 square feet of gross floor area, and one stall
per each three employees on the largest shift. The petitioner has indicated that
the retail use will occupy approximately 1,852 square feet of gross floor area and
will have no more than three employees working at the busiest shift, thus eight
parking stalls are required.

Based on the previous special permit approvals granted under Board Orders #677-
73 and #11-93(4), curb cuts on the site were required to be reduced. The curb cut
on Eden Avenue (26 feet) appears to have been reduced as required; however,
the two curb cuts off of Watertown Street (51 feet and 54 feet) still exceed the
allowable maximum width of 25 feet. During a number of visits to the site, it
appears Watertown Street experiences heavy pedestrian and vehicular use. Thus
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the potential is high for hazardous pedestrian and vehicular interactions around
the Watertown Street driveways.

In addition, the project plan does not designate how or where snow storage will
be handled on the site. The petitioner should be prepared to explain how snow
storage is to be handled since the site is constrained.

The Department of Planning and Development is concerned about the current
width of the curb cuts off of Watertown Street, and recommends the petitioner
consider reducing the width of these curb cuts to the maximum 25 feet width
allowed by the NZO.

Signage

Based on the previous special permit approvals granted under Board Orders
#11-93(4) and #278-07, the subject property has an approved sign package. The
sign package includes a free-standing sign, two wall signs and two canopy signs.
The petitioner is proposing to modify the sign package to include a free-standing
sign, which has a sign area approximately two square feet smaller than the
existing free-standing sign. The existing wall mounted sings on the building,
showing “Snack Shop” and “Service Center,” will be replaced by a single wall
mounted sign showing “In Town Market.” Finally, the two existing canopy signs
will be replaced with two canopy signs that are approximately two square feet
larger than the existing canopy signs.

The Urban Design Commission reviewed the proposed sign package on October
15, 2014 and has recommended approval of the signs as proposed (ATTACHMENT
D). The Planning Department concurs with the UDC's recommendation of the
proposed sign package.

Landscape Screening

The petitioner has requested a waiver to the landscaping and screening
requirements for the existing parking facilities. To improve screening on the site,
the petitioner has proposed to replace the existing chain-link fence along the
northern property line with a six-foot high sight-obscuring fence. The design of the
proposed fencing segment appears to adequately screen the adjacent Eden
Playground from the site. Further, the petitioner is not proposing to change the
existing exterior lighting fixtures at this time.

The Department encourages the petitioner to consider replacing the remaining
chain link fence segments, especially those segments with vinyl slats, with a
similar six-foot high vinyl sight-obscuring fence to ensure the fence design is
consistent throughout the site.

IV. TECHNICAL REVIEW

A.

Technical Considerations (Chapter 30, Newton Zoning Ordinance).

The Zoning Review Memorandum (ATTACHMENT A) provides a complete analysis
with respect to zoning. Based on the Zoning Review Memorandum, the petitioner
is seeking a Special Permit for the following reliefs:
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§30-21(b), to convert a nonconforming automotive service use into a retail
use.

§30-21(b), to allow the extension of a nonconforming automotive fueling
self-service sales.

§30-19(h)(3) and §30-19(m), to waive the dimensional requirements for
maneuvering aisles.

§30-19(h)(4)(b) and §30-19(m), to waive the maximum allowable driveway
width of 25 feet.

§30-19(i)(1) and §30-19(m), to waive the landscaping and screening
requirements for parking facilities.

§30-19(j)(1)(a) and §30-19(m), to waive the lighting requirements for parking
facilities.

§30-20(i), to approve the proposed sign package, consisting of a free-
standing sign, a single wall mounted sign, and two canopy signs.

B. Engineering Review

This project does not require review by the Engineering Division of Public Works.

V. PETITIONERS’ RESPONSBILITIES

Prior to scheduling this petition for a Working Session, the petitioner should consider
the Department’s recommendations for the site.

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment A:
Attachment B:
Attachment C:
Attachment D:
Attachment E:

Zoning Review Memorandum

Land Use Map

Zoning Map

Urban Design Commission Recommendation, dated October 16, 2014
Previously Approved Board Orders
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ZONING REVIEW MEMORANDUM

Date: December 3, 2014

To: John Lojek, Commissioner of Inspectional Services
From: Jane Santosuosso, Chief Zoning Code Official

Alexandra Ananth, Chief Planner for Current Planning W
Cc: Stephen J. Buchbinder, Attorney for the applicant

BNTT, Inc, Applicant

James Freas, Acting Director of Planning and Development
Ouida Young, Associate City Solicitor

RE: Request to amend Board Orders #278-07, 11-93 and #278-07 to extend a nonconforming gas
station, to extend the self-service gas sales and to modify existing signage

Applicant: BNTT, Inc

Site: 979 Watertown Street SBL: 31016 0015
Zoning: BU1 Lot Area: 17,376 square feet
Current use: Autobody service and gas sales Proposed use: Self-serve gas sales and convenience
store
BACKGROUND:

The property at 979 Watertown Street is comprised of 17,376 square feet, and is improved with an
automotive service center with gas sales. The existing service station has been in use since 1920, when
it was constructed with a building permit, prior to the enactment of zoning in Newton. Gas and service
stations uses are not permitted by right or by special permit in the Business 1 District, thus the uses are
nonconforming.

The applicant received a special permit Board Order #278-07 in 2007 to allow for “expanded snack
sales” on the property, accessory to the gas sales and service station. The applicant now proposes to
terminate the nonconforming auto service and repair uses on site and to expand snack sales, utilizing
the space taken by the service bays as a convenience store. The snack sales were permitted as
accessory to the nonconforming uses, and were treated as an expansion of a nonconforming uses,
though retail use is allowed by right in the district. As the snack sales were originally permitted as
accessory to the nonconforming uses, it has been determined that an amendment to Board Order

Preserving the Past W Planning for the Future
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#278-07 is required to alter the premises to allow expansion of the snack sales. This expansion
terminates the nonconforming automotive service use, and replaces it with a use that is otherwise by
right within the district.

The applicant is also requesting to convert its only remaining full service gasoline pump to a self-
service pump. This conversion is an expansion of the nonconforming gasoline sales and requires an
amendment to Board Order #11-93, which authorized the conversion of the other pumps from full- to
self-serve.

The applicant finally seeks to modify the signage approved by Board Order #278-07. The Board Order
approved a free-standing sign, two wall signs and two canopy signs. The proposed signs are consistent
with those approved in 2007, and were approved by the Urban Design Commission in October 2014.
The UDC advised the applicant to seek a consistency ruling from Commissioner John Lojek, and was
advised that he would issue it. As the applicant began the special permit process prior to receiving the
letter of consistency from the Commissioner, the applicant has elected to include the approval of the
proposed sign modification as part of the relief sought from the Board with this application.

The following review is based on plans and materials submitted to date as noted below.

e Zoning Review Application, prepared Stephen J. Buchbinder, Attorney, dated 11/25/2014

e  City of Newton Building Permit, dated 12/20/1920

e Board Order #502-64(1), dated 9/14/1963

e Board Order #394-70(2), dated 12/21/1970

e Board Order #677-73(3), dated 11/19/1973

e Board Order #11-93(4), dated 12/20/1993

e Board Order #278-07(5), dated 11/19/2007

e  Exhibit 1 — History of the Site, undated

e  Exhibit 2 — Parking calculation, undated

e  Existing Conditions Site Plan, prepared by Ayoub Engineering, dated 11/17/2006, revised 11/24/2014

e  Existing Floor Plan, prepared by Ayoub Engineering, dated 11/24/2014

e Site Improvement Plan, prepared by Ayoub Engineering, dated 11/24/2014, revised 11/25/2014

e Proposed Floor Plan, prepared by Ayoub Engineering, dated 7/9/2014, revised 7/15/2014, 10/27/2014,
11/24/2014

e Site Signage Plan, prepared by Ayoub Engineering, dated 9/29/2014, revised 10/22/2014, 10/28/2014,
11/24/2014

ADMINISTRATIVE DETERMINATIONS:

1. There currently exists on site an auto service station and both self- and full-serve gas sales, which
are legal nonconforming uses dating back to the issuance of the building permit in 1920 and Board
Order #11-93(4) authorizing self-service gas pumps.

2. In December 1970, a condition of Board Order #394-70 required that no business be conducted on
site other than that of gas sales and a service station. Board Order #278-07 allowed for expanded
snack sales as an extension of the existing nonconforming gas sales and service station in 2007.
The abandonment of the auto service use, and alteration of the service bays to retail use as a
convenience store, requires an amendment to the special permit pursuant to Section 30-21(b).



Board Order #11-93 authorized self-service gas pumps on the premises, maintaining one pump for
full-service use. As the gas sales on site are nonconforming, a special permit is required pursuant

to Section 30-21(b) for a change from one nonconforming use to another, and amend the existing
special permit by eliminating the full-service pump and replacing it with a self-service pump.

The conversion of the building to retail use only changes the parking requirements to those found
in Section 30-19(d)(10), which apply to retail uses. Retail uses require one stall per each 300 square
feet of gross floor area, and one stall per each three employees on the busiest shift. The applicant
proposes to use 1,852 square feet for retail use with three employees working at the busiest shift,
requiring a total of eight stalls. The applicant is providing 12 stalls on site, with one handicapped
stall, and thus meets the parking requirement of the Ordinance.

Section 30-19(h)(3)(b) requires maneuvering aisles to have a minimum of 20 feet in width for two-
way traffic. The existing aisles are less than the required 20 feet at the canopy for the pumps, but
are in a configuration approved on plans in previous Board Orders. A special permit per Section 30-
19(m) is required to legitimize the existing condition.

Section 30-19(h)(4)b) states that the maximum width of entrance and exit driveways shall be 25
feet. There are three existing driveways, all of which exceed the maximum of 25 feet. Condition #3
of Board Order #677-73 requires that the curb cut on Eden Avenue be reduced to 30 feet in width,
and condition #2 of Board Order #11-93(4) requires that “the 50’ wide curb cut be reduced to 42’
width”. To the extent that the third curb cut exceeds 25 feet, or that the existing curb cuts
addressed by the previous Board Orders are not in accordance with these conditions, a special
permit is required to legitimize the pre-existing nonconforming driveway widths per Section 30-
19(m).

Each of the prior Board Orders address landscaping and screening for the site. To the extent that
the site no longer complies with the conditions of the previous board orders, or the provisions of
Section 30-19(i)(1), a special permit is required to waive such requirements per Section 30-19(m).

Each of the prior Board Orders condition lighting on the site so as to prevent light spillage onto
neighboring properties, aside from a fixture mentioned in Condition 5 of Board Order #11-93 on
the northeast side of the building. Section 30-19(j)(1)a) and b) require that lighting maintain a
minimum intensity of one foot candle, and be arranged and shielded so as to prevent glare onto
neighboring streets and properties. To the extent that the site does not comply with the conditions
of the previous board orders, or the provisions of Section 30-19(j)(1)a) and b), a special permit is
required pursuant to Section 30-19(m) to waive such conditions.

Board Orders #11-93(4) and #278-07 approved signage for the site, including a free-standing sign,
two wall signs and two canopy signs. The proposed free-standing sign has an area that is
approximately two square feet smaller than the existing free-standing sign. The two existing wall
signs on the building shown as “Snack Shop” and “Service Center” will be replaced by a single wall
sign showing “In Town Market”. The proposed canopy signs are proposed to be approximately two
square feet larger than the existing canopy signs. The applicant seeks to amend the special permits
and approve the proposed sign package pursuant to Section 30-20(l) of the Ordinance.



10. See “Zoning Relief Summary” below:

Zoning Relief Required

Ordinance Required Relief Action Required

§30-21(b) To allow an extension of nonconforming auto service and S.P. per §30-24
gas sales use, to allow for gas sales and retail

§30-21(b) To allow an extension of nonconforming self-service gas S.P. per §30-24
sales

§30-19(h)(3), To waive the dimensional requirements for maneuvering S.P. per §30-24

§30-19(m) aisles

§30-19(h)(4)b) To waive maximum driveway width S.P. per §30-24

§30-19(m)

§30-19(i)(1), To waive landscaping and screening requirements S.P. per §30-24

§30-19(m)

§30-19(j)(1)a) To waive lighting requirements S.P. per §30-24

and b),

30-19(m)

§30-20(1) To approve the proposed sign package S.P. per §30-24
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Attachment D
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

CITY OF NEWTON
Massachusetts

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE — SIGN APPLICATION REVIEW

DATE: October 16, 2014
TO: John Lojek, Commissioner of Inspectional Services
FROM: James Freas, Acting Director of Planning and Development

- - -
Daniel Sexton, Senior Planner ’,/,,i/éﬂé
LOCATION: 979 Watertown Street BUSINESS: Shell Station
CONTRACTOR: Ayoub Engineering (Steven Pedro)

§30-20(c)(1), as amended, allows the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with the
Urban Design Commission (UDC), to review sign permit applications. The UDC reviewed the proposed
signs for compliance with Board Order #278-07, §30-20(f), and §30-20(m) on |October 15, 2014| and
has recommended approval of the following signs as proposed:

» Replace one free-standing principle sign, internally illuminated, with approximately 53.7
square feet of sign area along Watertown Street. This sign also contains pricing and fuel type
panels that are customarily allowed by right.

» Replace two canopy mounted signs, internally illuminated, with approximately 15.5 square
feet of sign area facing east and west along Watertown Street.

» One secondary wall mounted sign, internally illuminated, with approximately 23.2 square feet
of sign area attached to the building canopy facing the Eden Avenue and Watertown Street
intersection.

The applicant indicated that Shell corporate has asked that the In-Town Mart advertising message
utilize a different color scheme. The UDC had no issue with this potential change, but did recommend
that the message be centered on the display.

The Department of Planning and Development concurs with the UDC, and recommends approval of
the proposed signage described in the application and plans of reference.

This application will require further review by the Department through the special permit process,
and will also be reviewed by the Land Use Committee.

This memo does not constitute a permit. The applicant must amend the previously approved special
permit and receive a building permit from Inspectional Services prior to installing the signs. All

decisions of the Urban Design Commission are appealable to the Commissioner of Inspectional
Services

Cc:
Ayoub Engineering, Attn. Steven Pedro, 414 Benefit Street, Pawtucket, R 02861
Urban Design Commission file
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ORDERED:

That the Board, finding that the public convenience and welfare will be substantiaily
served by its action and that said action will be without substantial detriment to the public good,
and without substantially derogating from the intent Or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, hereby
grants the following SPECIAL PERMIT and SITE PLAN APPROVAL TO EXTEND A -
NONCONFORMING USE AND AMENDMENT TO PREVIOUS BOARD ORDERS [#11-

93(4)], in accordance with the recommendation of the Land Use Committe¢ and the reasons

given by the Committee therefor, through its Chairman, Alderman George E. Mansfield:

[b#LO — 565
The Board finds that t_he extension of the nonconforming.use is not substantially more
detrimental fo the neighborhood than the existing nonconforming use because the self

service pumips, expanded snack sales and improved signage will allow for more expedient
servicing of customers.
The Board finds that the landscape improvements will enhance the appearance of the Eﬁc.

2,
. . =
3.  The revised signage will create a more atfractive business climate and '%11(})31‘015,.3 th
environment by eliminating sign clutter. , ' . ' 'é:-;: E1
: : . . zo @
4.  Togetherthese changes will serve the public convenience and welfare. >
. o,
. - o2 =
_ PETITION NUMBERS: #278-07 e
PETITIONER: \/QOURIA/CID TRUST/CISIDIO MAZZOLLA .
. 'LOCATION: 979 Watertown Strect, Watd 3, West Newton, Section 31,
: | ‘Block 16, Lot 15, containing approximately 17,241 sq. fi.
. " ofland '
OWNER’/ Cisidio Mazzolla, CID Realty Trust
. - '- —A—T
“ 3 ATrus Copy
peTuRM: S Thelwe| Tewee £sq. et
b0 Walwot Shask, FL4° \ G 7
 (ollaley, MR 0348 R e VG
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ADDRESS OF OWNER!

TO BE USED FOR:
CONSTRUCTION:

EXPLANATORY NOTE:

Board Order No.278-07
Page2

177 Nevada Strect, Newton, MA 02460

Self-service gésoline sefling station (1 full-scmibe pump),

expanded snack sales, and revised signage

Addition of panels to existing freestanding sign, and
addition of TD signs to existing canopy. '

Section 30-21-(b) allows the Board of Aldermen to grant a
special permit for the alteration, structural change or
extension of an existing nonconforming  structure
(freestanding sign) and use (snack sales) .

Land referred tois located in Busines's 1 District..

Approved, subject to the following conditions:

L. All structures, parking areas, landscaping, fencing and other site features shall be located
and constructed consistent with plans entitled:

a “Arca Plan” Sheet RM, as prepared by Alan J. Micale, P. E. of Ayoub
- TYngineering, Inc., dated 5/1/07, o :

'b. “Site Plan,” Sheet C-1, as prepared by Ayoub Engineering, Inc., dated revised

6/4/07.

¢. “Site Sign and Giaphics Plan,” Sheet SG-1 as propared by Alan I. Micale, P. B. of
Ayoub Engineering, Inc., dated revised 9/5/07. -

d. “Floor Plan,” Sheet FP as prepared by Ayoub Engineering, Inc., dated 8/1/07.

2. Except as amended by this Board Order or previous Board Orders, all conditions of
Board Orders #501-64, #394-70, #677-73 and #11-93(4) shall remain in effect.

-3, The petitioner shall submit to the Director of Planning and Development for review and

approval, a revised landsc

Watertown Street that was

ape plan that shows removal of the narrow planter adjacent to
as approved in Board Order #11-93. The revised landscape

plan shall show landscape materials as approved in Board Order #11-93. The landscape
shall be restored with héalthy plant materials consistent with Board Order #11-93 and all -
dead plant materials shall be removed. Any plant materials that become diseased-or die

shall be replaced annually.




Board Order No.278-07
Page 3

The petitioner shall submit a revised sign and graphics plan to the Director of Planning
- and Development for review and approval, that shows two canopy signs and one 20-foot

freestanding sign, removal of the freestanding sign on the comer of Eden

Way/Watertown Street, and a visible and atiractive location for the required Inspection

sign. The plan shall note the red band around the canopy shall not be illuminated. All
" non-compliant signs including pendants and banners shall be removed. :

All signs and exterior lighting shall conform to the City_’s Lighting Ordinance.

No building permit shall be issned pursuant to thel SPECIAT, PERMIT/SITE PLAN
APPROVAL and SPECIAL PERMIT TO EXTEND A NONCONFORMING USE AND
STRUCTURE until:

a.

The petitioner shall have submitted a final landscaping plan, consistent with
Condition #1 of this permit, indicating the location, number, size and type of
landscape materials to be installed to the approval of the Director of Planing and
Development. A statement certifying such approval for consistency with the
plans cited in Condition #1 also shall have been filed with the City Clerk and the-
Departmerit of Inspectional Services. . '

The petitioner shall have recorded with the Registry of Deeds for the Southern
District of Middlesex County, a certified copy of this Board Order granting the
SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL and SPECIAL PERMIT TO
EXTEND A NONCONFORMING USE AND STRUCTURE.

The petitioner shall have filed a certified copy of the such recorded Board Orders -
with the City Clerk, the Inspectional Services Department and the Department of

. Planning and Development.

7. That no portion of the site authorized by the SPECIAL PERMIT and SITE PLAN
APPROVAL fo EXTEND THE NONCONFORMING USE AND STRUCTURE shall be
occupied until: '

a.

_C.

- for the change of services and installation of signs prior to installation’ of final

The petitioner shall have filed with the City Clerk, the Department of Inspectional
Services and the Department of Planning and Development, a statement by a
registered architect or registered engineer ceriifying that Condition #1 has been
complied with. '

The petitioner shall have filed with the City Cletk and the Department of
Inspectional Services a statement by the Director of Planning and Development
approving final location, number and type of plant materials, final landscape
features, fencing and parking areas.

Notwithstanding the provision of "Section 7b. hereof, the Commissioner of
Inspectional Services may issue one or more certificafes of temporary occupancy

landscaping provided that the Petitioner shall first have filed with-the-Dir
| Trus Copy

Attont




Board Order No 278-07
w Page d

Planning and Development a bond, letter of credit, cash or other security in the
form satisfactory to the Director of planning and Development in an amount not
less than 135% of the value of the aforementioned. remaining landscaping to
secure installation of such landscaping,

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved
21 yeas 0 nays- 2 absent (Aldefmrien Harney, Lennon, Vance)

) ;
The undersigned hereby certifies fhat- the fo1eg0mg copy of the decision of the Board of Aldermen
granting a SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL is a true accurate copy of said decision,
the original of which havitig been filed with the, CITY CLERK on _December 3, 2007 . The
undersigned further certifics tHat "all-statutory requirements for the issuance of such SPECIAL
PERMIT/SITE PLAN- ABPROVAIL have beenscomplied with and that all plans referred to in the
decision have been filed with the City Clerk.

SET A

ATTEST: - 20T ' -

- (SGD) DAVID A. OLSON, City Clerk
- Clerk of the Board of Aldermen

I, David A. Olson, as the Clerk of the Board of Aldermen and keeper of its records and as the City
Clerk and official keeper of the records of the CITY OF NEWTON, hereby certify that Twenty days

have elapsed since the filing of the foregoing decision of the Board of Aldermen in the Office of the
City Clerk onﬂé'and that NO APPEAL to sald decision pursuant to M.G.Laws Chapter 40, Section
17 has been filed thereto.

(SGD) DAVID A, OLSON, City Clerk
Clerk of the Board of Aldermen

! A Trug Copy
Anlest

| L e

o e b o f RYasadkmes Blrman




#11-93(4)

CITY OF NEWTON

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN

December -20, 1993

ORDERED:

That the Board, finding  that the public convenience and
welfare will be substantially served by its action -and that said
action will be without substantial detriment to the public good,
and without substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of
+he Zoning Ordinance, the following SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN
APPROVAL AND EXTENSION OF NON-CONFORMING USE AND STRUCTURE is
hereby granted, in accordance with the recommendation of the Land
Use Committee and the reasons given- by the Committee therefore,
through its Chairman, Alderman Susan M. Basham: '

1. The Board finds that the self-service gasoline station serves
the public convenience and welfare . by having lower prices for

. self-service customers.

2. The Board finds that the proposed canopy is aesthetically
compatible with the gas station use and other uses in the area.

3, The Board finds that self-service faciliﬁy and the cénopy are
not gubstantially more detrimental than the existing gasoline

station facility.

4. The Board finds that the site will have an improved appearance
with the added landscaping and buffering.- :

PETITION NUMBER:  #11-93(4)

2

PETITIONER! Cisidio Mazzolla

979 Watertown Street, West Newton on land known

LOCATION:
' as Section 31; Block 16, Lot 15, containing
approximately 17,241 square feet of land.
OWNER: Cisidio Mazzolla

ADDRESS OF OWNER: 979 Watertown Street West_Newton, MA. 02165

TC BE USED FOR: gelf-service gasoline station with a canopy

" CONSTRUCTION: Metal




#11-93(4)
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EXPLANATORY NOTE: Section 30-21 allows the Board of Aidermen to
grant a special permit to extend a non-conforming use and
structure. This special Permit allows the Board of Aldermen to
amend Special Permit #501-6 by authorizing a canopy and

self~service pump isgland. :
Land referred to is in a Business 1 District.
Approved, subjecﬁ to the following conditiens:

1. That except as amended by Conditions #3, 8 and 9 below, all
buildings, parking areas, driveways, walkways, landscaping and
other site features shall be located and constructed consistent.
with plans entitled "Newton, MA. Watertown Street and Eden Avenue
- Existing site Plan, dated 2/22/93 and revised 10/25/93; General
-Arrangement-Plan, dated 12/5/91 and revised 10/25/93; and "Lighting
" plan", dated 12/5/91 and revised 10/25/93 by - Texaco - USA,
rPhiladelphia, PA; and "Facility Elevations and Fire 'Suppression
System" dated 1/2/91 by Bayside Engineering, submitted by the

petitioner and filed herewith.

2. That the 507 wide curb cut be reduced to 42’ width.

3. That a dumpster which shall be screened with a stockade fence
shall be located on the north side of the building.

4. That the Petitioner shall use best efforts to recycle waste oil,
tires, anti-freeze, (lass and plastic containers and other

‘materials used in-the operation of the facility.

5. That all lighting shall be metal halide or equivalent and shall
be reviewed and approved by the Director of Planning and
Development. No light from fixtures on the site shall spill over
onto adjoining properties, except for the fixture which presently
exists on the northeast side of the building. The bulbs of such

fixtures shall be concealed and shall not be visible off-site. .

6. That a revised landscape plan be submitted for review and
approval by the Director of Planning and Development. Such revised
landscape plan shall show.that the proposed mulch areas have been
removed and replaced with landscaping and that the landscaping area
_at the east (Eden Ave.) end of the site be. increased in size.

7..That the lowest edge of the canopy Shall be 14 ft. tq the facia.-
8. That there shall be no signs on the canopy.

9. That a second free standing sign with a 3/ x 5/ pricing sign be
allowed which shall be reviewed by the Urban Design and

Beautification Commission.

%
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10. That all new utilities be placed underground and that the city
Engineer approve the site utility, access and drainage plans.

11. That there shall be only one self=service punmp island.

12. That there shall be no more than thiree vending machines on the
site and there shall -be no food sales other than through the

‘vending machines.

13,  That the ?etitioner shall continue'to offer the level of
service currently available. _

14. That no building pernit shall be jssued in pursuance of the
SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL and EXTENSION OF NONfCONFORMING

USE and STRUCTURE until:

a. A final “landscape plan jncluding lighting and fixture
design and fencing, indicating the location, number, size and type
of landscaping and landscape materials to be installed shall have
been submitted to and approved by the Director of Planning and
Developnent and statement of such certifying such approval shall
have been filed with the city clerk and the Department of

Inspectional Services.

b. That the City Engineer has reviewed and approved site
grading and drainage, and a statement by the ¢ity Engineer
certifying such approval shall have been filed with the city clerk,
+he Commissioner of Inspectional services, and. the Director of

Planning .and Developneiit.

 c. The petitioner shall have recorded with the Registry of -
Deeds for the Southern District of Middlesex County a Ccertified
copy of this Board Order granting this SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN
_ APPROVAL and EXTENSION OF “NON-CONFORMING USE AND STRUCTURE with
appropriate reference to the book and page of the recording of the
petitioner’s title deed or notice of lease endorsed thereon.

4. A certified copy of such recorded notice shall have been
filed with the city clerk, the Tnspectional Services pepartment and
. £he Department of planning an Development. : _

15. That no building or structure; or portion thereof subjecﬁ to
this SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL and EXTENSION OF
NON-CONFORMING USE and STRUCTURE shall be occupied until:

There shall have been filed with the City clerk, the

of Inspectional Services and the Department of Planning
prnent a statement by the City Engineer certifying that
the  finished grades and final construction details of the
driveways, parking area, drainage systens, curbing and utility
jnstallations have been constructed to standards of the city of

-
Department
and Develo
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Newton Engineering pepartment.

b. There shall have been filed with the city Clerk and the
pepartnent of InspectipnalIServices a statement by the Director of
planning and pevelopnent approving final location, number and type
of plant materials, final jandscape features, parking areas,

fencing and 1ighting installation.

nding the provisions of Section 15b, ‘hereof, the

comnmissioner of Tnspectional Services may issue one Or more
certificates/of temporary occupancy o©of a1l or portions of the

puildings prior to installation of final landscaping provided that

the Petitioner'shall_first have filed with the Director of Planning
and pevelopment a pond, letter of credit, cash or other security in
the form asatisfactory to the Director of Planning and pevelopment
in an amount not less than 135% of the value of the aforementioned
jandscaping to secure installation of such jandscaping.

-

T C. Notwithsta

remaining

Under Ssuspension of Rules

Readings Waived and approved , -
22 yeas 0O nays 5 absent (Ald. Creenm and White)

The undefsigned hereby'certifies that the foregoing CopY of.the'
decision of the Board of Aldermen-granting 2 SPECTAL PERMIT and

. SITE PLAN APPROVAL is a true accurate copy of said decision, the
original of which having been filed with the €ITY CLERK on DecenbeX

21, 1993. The undersigned further certifies that all statutory
requirements for the-issuance of such SPECIAL PERMIT and SITE PLAN

APPROVAL have peen conmplied with and that all plans referréd to in
the decision have peen filed with the Planning and pevelopment

poard and the city Clerk.

ATTEST:

(SGD) EDWARD f ENcLIsH /City Cclerk
d of Aldermen

’ - clerk of the Boar
I, Edward G. English, as the clerk of the poard of Aldermen and
keeper of its records and as the city clérk and official Xeeper.-of
the records of the CITY OF NEWTON, hexreby ge;tify that Twepﬁy days-

have elapsed gince the £iling of the foregoing decisiord of the

. poard of Aldermeln in the Office of the city clerk on December 21,
1993 and that NO APPERL to said decision pursuant to M.G.Laws
chapter 40, gection 17 has been filed thereto. oo
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ATTEST S AU
EDWARD G. ENGLISH, Clty olork

-




#11-93(4)

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

BOARD OF

NOTICE OF VARIANCE

Conditional or Linited Variance or Special Permit
(Gemeral Luwe @.npur 404, FIHI YK as emeaded) .
~ JSITE PLAN APPROVAL/EXTENSION OF NON-CONFORMING USE/STRUCTURE
Natice is hereby given that a Conditionmskonimited¥aniamacmr Special Permit has been granted -

To Cls:Ldio Mazzolla ’
G Fo e : ‘

Address...... 210 HAESE D BEEEE et S

Newton, on land krnown as Section 31, Block 16, Lot 15, contalning

01T R s e R

...... approxiwately..l7,2&L square.feat. P Y FU VU UU VNSRRI R SSPRTRS
Keatify Laod Aftvcted * g

.....................................................................................................................................................

by.the CLtF Of covrereni Neweon | S

rights of the owner wi
with canopy at

...... 979Watert0wnStreet.Ne.umn
Bhresdl - Gl
thc rccord title standing in the name of
...... ClSldioMaZZolla
whose address is........ 9.7.?...‘2{*.?.‘:’:13?.?3’“.....%.F.?f—.?.‘? ........ Newton ... MA 02163 e
’ Straat Clty
y 8 deed duly reconded in the ........................................ County chlstry of Dccds in Book
................ Page...covneniing i Regiatry District of the Land Court
Certlﬁcatc NOuetrrererrarens conenerisneaseee Book .....ocooveeee PREC e ' -
The decision of eaid Board is on ﬁle with the papcrs in Decision or Case No..-..l..l..“.??..(f‘.?...‘.
£ Newton o/ :
in the office of the@ty Clerk............ DT LA SRS SR
: : T
Signed this..}2th.day of...oeuen. TARYALY e /...19 94
Board of Aldermea _
Thomas B. Concannon, Jr. ‘President

.........................................................................

/o ard of Aldermen ;
............................ .Clerk
ard of Aldemen

‘Linda Finucane, Acting Clerk

................................................ 19........ Atnnn0'clock ANd..ooeoeeresieeeacecee minutes, . M
Received and entered with the Register of Deeds in the COUMLY Of eeeooteeverecsaeeenesrcesemenasns
Book...cooreeaeeirnias Page.........ivniiinnnen
' ATTEST

" Resister of Deeds
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CITY. OF _ NEWION' . $#677-73

T BOARD OF ALDERMEN

. . November 19, 1973
ORDERED: : -

. That the Board finding that the public convenience and wel fare
will be substarntially served by its actien and that sald action will
 be without substantial detriment to the public good, and without sub-

stantially derogating. from the intent or purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, the following EXTENSTION OF NON-CONFORMING USE is hereby
‘granted, 1n accordance with the recommendation of the Land Use
Committee and fhe reasons given by the Committee therefor - through
its Chairman, Alderman Alen §. Barkin, e

© petition Number: - #677-73

" Petirioner: 7  Texaco Inc,

Location: 969-975 Watertown Street, Ward 3, Section 31,
' Block 16, Lot 15, containing approx. 17,376 sq. ft.

To be used for: . gasoline selling station as permitted by Board
: Order $#394-70, with the addition of two pumps to
service low lead gasoline and installation of a
4,000 gal. underground storage tank for low

é%) : e A “lead gasoline.
Land referred to is in the Business A District.”
Approved subject to-the following conditioms:i-. - .

()i. That all condtiions contained in Board Order #394-70 shall
remain in full force and effect. '

t//Z, That 10 vehicles, except those of employees of the gasoiine
gelling station and those customexs thereof, as provided by condition
#8 of Board Order #394+-70, shall be parked on the premises.

3. :That the curd cut on Eden Avenue shall be reduced to thirty
feet (30') in width as measured from the northeasterly end of the

existing curb cut,

4 That all landscaping shall be maintained in good CQndition at
all times, T oo .
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5, That no building permit shall be issued in pursuance of this
EXTENSION OF NON-CONFORMING USE until:

a. A plan shall have been submitted to the City Engineer
. indicating that surface drainage shall be directed toward.
a-catch basin equipped with. an MDC-type oil trap.

b, The petitioner shall have recorded with the Reglstry of:
Deeds for the Southern District of Middlesex County, a
statutory notice of the granting of this EXTENSION OF~
‘NON~CONFORMING USE with appropriate reference to the

_ book and page of -the recording of the petitioner's title
deed or notice of lease endorsed thereon.

A certified copy of such recorded notice shall have been

cl
filed with the City Clerk and Public Buildings Department.

Under Suspension of Quléé

Readings Waived & Adopted . A
23 Yeas 'l Absent (Small) ' ' Approved_ Nov. 21, 1973 |

" EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT -

e Ce e ?

(Sgd) EDWARD G. ENGLISH -Acting City .  (Sgd) THEODORE D, MANN Mayor
] : : Clerk R .
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#3970

CLTY OF  NEWICH

I BOARD OF ALDERMEN

December 21, 1970

ORDERED:

That the Board finding that the public convenience

end welfare will be substentially served by its actlon
gnd that sald action will be without substantial -

" detriment to the public good, and without substantially

dsrogating from the intent or purpose of the zoning
oréinames, the following permissive use 1s hereby
granted: _

Potition Numbers: #39)=70

Petiticners Texaco Inc.,

Locations 969-975 Watertown St., Ward 3; Section 31,

" Block 16, Lot 15, containing approximately
17,376 square feet, '

To be used fors To improve appearance of existing service
. gtation, , ' o
Construction: Consists of poreelain enamel siding, new

pumps, new 1lights, and landscaping,
alteration of free standing sign.

Land referred to ié in  Pusipess A ©-Dlstrict

Approved subjJect to ﬁhe following conditions:

le.

Re

3e

That the new landscaped area, pump island, pump lights, and
area lights shall be located in accordance with a plan
entitled "Texaco Inc., Newbton Mass. Watertown St. and Eden
Ave. Rehabilitation dated 3/27/70" submitted by the

_petition and filed herewith,

That a 6" curb shall be constructed parallel o the
Watertown St, sidewalks through the entire.distance
the two Waterbtown St, approaches to the station,

gt the pump and area lights be ghielded 4o

“prevent light from | shining on Watertwon St., Eden St.,
or ahutting properties.
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Page 2

e That the iggaﬁ@viﬁreatm@ﬁt of the statlon building shall be
ir accordance with the details of a plan entitled "Texaco In
Boston, Mass, Matawan Conversion Type wp? Bidg,  Northeast o
_ ﬁ:gi;:tgated 1/22/70% submitted by the petition and filed
re o )

"ELiTihat no business be conducted &t:the gite .obher than that of

a gasoline gelling station and'service_station ag defined in
Section 25-1 of the Revised Ordinances 1965,

6, That no business be conducted on the site other that that
of a gasoline selling station and gservice gbtation as
gefined in Section 25-1 of the Reviged Ordinances, 1965,

7. That all unregistered vehiclas and all junk materials be fampyeﬁ
from the site, Sas

8, No passenger cars, trucks, trailers, buses and other vehicles
or -obher properby of any kind shall be parked or stored on the
gite except customers' vehicles while being.serviced, which
texrm shall mean reagonable period of waiting tims before
servicing and thereafter before redelivery to eustomer;emplovees
vehicles during business hours and one service station trucke .

9, No building permit shall be 1gsued in pursuance of this
psrmigsive use untils
“a, 'The petifioner shall have recorded with the Registry of
"= Teeds for the Southera District of Middlesex County, 2
‘sEatutory notice of the granting of this permissive .
nse with appr&priate iigPepence Lo the book and page of the
recording of the petitioneris title deed or notice of lease

endorsed thersaon.

b, A certified copy ~of such recordad notice shall have been
£iled with the Ci¥y Clerk.

Under Suspension of Rules

Readings Waived & Approved

20-yeas || absent Absent Ald, Coheng
Dietz, Egelson, and McDonneld

(sgd) Joseph H, Karlin City Clerk
' EXRCUTTTE DEPARTMENT

Approved December 23, 1970

WO
e

o

(sgd) Monte G. Basbas'Mayor ;f—_ #i} \X
R b . 5 X
- {3 \-—,e‘w; :_'.

| . \-‘7.-‘%‘, . ) __rffj}'

SE——
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’ THE COMMONWEALTH ‘OF MASSACHUSET‘TS

S L . . . e

JORE ##411.00

--------------------

NOTICE OF VARIANCE

Condltioual or L:mued Vamance or Speclal Permit’
(General ] Laws Ghapter 40A, Section 18 a8 amended)

CBECZ3I0OPN 2zo

"+ Notice is hereby given_ that a Condltmnal or. L1m1ted Vanance or Special Permzt has been granted

’ To.......................Er..n.e.s.’ﬁ..Q-..Angevine..._é.-.me:&acsl: T T ————
wiier or Petitloner
* Address .......... {29k, Viashington. smeet_.l..._.9@9.-.59..8.@.913...1?1@9@ .................................... ;
City + mmomon:- POTIQR,. M8, 02108 .ooosecenmnnree oo S e essu e S
et .. 969975 Watertoun Sty Hard 3, Section 31y Block- 16, Tob18yt
Ide nt!!y Land Affected - ¥
JRTU R mniiaining appro;ximatel;r 17,376.8quare. ,faet., .....................................
i by the Gityof HQH‘DOH....-.....; ............... emeeueresenesnanateasieass Board of Aldermen a.ffactd.ng tha
i rights of the owner with respect to the use of premises on. .-
S 269:9.‘?5;5{4*;@%93:1. Str.eai:- .......... N ewtonsr Ma.as, ..........................................
, . the record title standing in the name of .
o Archlbald G.- Barron _ .
o BTQEE"F&S'I’"é’é ...... Rii'r'"éll"'R‘éii’f‘fé .........................................................
SRR ,whose address 135’“_.t .................................... 99619.1.'.@.. Q..S.px.ings‘, QO.lQI'B,dO 80908
RN . tr . . ity State
: ‘ by a deed duly recorded in the ....... M 1ddleseX ... County Registry of Deeds in Book -
, C 10566 Page?’ua, ............. Reglstry Dlstrmt of the Land Court
' -_Certlﬁcate No..._...,.......'..‘. R BOOK weooerernreeens Page ......... Cevenens - :
ke The decision of said Board is on file thh the papers in Declsmn or Case No. 39he19 .........
. ‘-':'m the ofﬁce of theG:!.'by Clerk ............... e eeeerae s
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\ | | #502-64

CITY OF - MNEWTON

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN

September 1h, 1964
Upon recommendation of the Franchises & Licenses Committee
through its Chairman, Alderman Theodore P. Mann, tHe‘following

petition was approved subject to all restrictions imposed by

Clains & Rules Committee upon accompanying petition for extension
of non-conforming use #501-6h:

Apchibald Barron, 979 Watertown St., Ward 3,
12,500 gals. gasoline, 1,000 gals. fuel oil, 500
gals. waste oil, 500 gals, lube oil, 500 1bs.

" grease, 10 gals. brake fluid, 400 gals. anti~
freeze, 8 hoses. Pregently licensed for 2,500 gals.-
gasoline & storage of 14 caprs, (Wew totals to be:
15,000 gals, gasoline, 1,000 gals. fuel oil, 500
gals, waste oil, 500 gals, lube oil, 500 gals.
grease, 10 gals. brake fluid, 400 gals. anti-
freeze, 8 hoses, LW cars){Curb cuts to be as
shown on revised plan)(See accompanying petition for
extension of non-conforming use ){Hearing 8-3-64)

—

Readings Waived & Adopted EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

20 Yeas 4 Absent

(Absent - Ald. Burke, Flaschner,

Hovey & Walen) Approved September 165, 1964

(5gd) MONTE G, BASBAS City Clerk (Spd) DONALD L. GIBBS  Mayor
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